layer does not depend on the depth.

Table 6.1: Temperature change of the basin (Tbasin and surface layer (Tsrf ) depending on the depth of
the surface layer.

Tbasin [°C] Tsrf [°C]
Depth [m] Initial Final Initial Final

10 9.3 9.2 10.6 10.2
20 9.2 9.1 10.6 10.2
30 9.1 9.0 10.5 10.2
40 8.9 8.9 10.3 10.2

30

The sensitivity of the result to the choice of the values of the parameters Qbs, W , Cc, Nt, RH, cc and cs is
tested as well. The final temperature of the surface layer and basin after the NEED with a perturbation
of 10% in the value for a parameter is given in Table 6.2. This table also gives the fluxes that are affected
by a change in the value of the parameter. For the case where the relative humidity increases with 10%,
the temperature of the North Sea basin does not decrease but increase. From the table it can be seen that
the final temperature is most sensitive to the value of the relative humidity. The value for the Baltic Sea
seems to have the least influence on the final temperature of the basin and surface layer.

Table 6.2: Final surface layer temperature (Tsrf ) and basin temperature (Tbasin) if parameters either
decrease or increase with 10%.

Tbasin [°C] Tsrf [°C]
Depth [m] Perturbed flux -10% +10% -10% +10%
Qbs Qbs 9.1 8.1 10.2 10.2
W Qsh & Qlh 9.2 9.1 10.4 10.0
Ce Qsh & Qlh 9.2 9.1 10.4 10.0
Nt Qsw & Qlw 9.2 9.0 10.4 9.9
RH Qsh & Qlh & Qlw 8.9 9.3 9.4 11.0
cc Qlw 9.1 9.1 10.1 10.3
cs Qsw 9.2 9.1 10.4 10.0

6.5 Interpretation of the results

The temperature of the North Sea basin decreases slightly and its amplitude increases when the NEED
is built. This might have several implications. The first one is the possibility that more ice forms in the
North Sea basin due to the lower temperature of the sea in winter. Moreover, the fact that the salinity of
the surface layer decreases, as presented in Section 5.3, strengthens this tendency. The second implication
is related to ecology. It is possible that some species are not able to cope with these increased fluctuations.
The last mentioned implication is that the change in temperature can also have an influence on the weather